in value of approximately –9.1 per cent (–0.3). The change in
value was attributable to falling rent levels and increasing
yield requirements in the investment property portfolio, as
well as to development gains in project operations. The rec-
ognised value of the properties at 31 December 2023 was
SEK 78.1m (86.3).

SEKm

Group

2023 2022

Opening fair value 86,348 83,257

Property acquisitions 78 1,068

Investments in new builds, extensions
and conversions — 2,256

Changes in value, existing property
portfolio –7,831 –233

Changes in value relating to properties
divested during the year 3,101 0

Sales, disposals and other –3,603 0

Closing fair value 78,093 86,348

Our ten largest properties by value

Property Area Sqm

Pyramiden 4 Arenastaden 72,234

Apotekaren 22 Norrmalm 28,211

Bocken 39 Norrmalm 20,459

Nationalarenan 8 Arenastaden 45,744

Bocken 35 & 46 Norrmalm 14,298

Luma 1 Hammarby Sjöstad 38,387

Barnhusväderkv. 36 Norrmalm 25,964

Signalen 3 Arenastaden 31,492

Fräsaren 11 Solna Business Park 39,177

Smeden 1 Solna Business Park 44,543

Sensitivity analysis – property values

Change in value
before tax, %

Impact on
earnings, SEKm

Equity/assets
ratio, %

Loan-to-value
ratio, %

+1 620 47.5% 42.0%

 0 0 47.2% 42.2%

–1 –620 46.9% 42.4%

Sensitivity analysis, change in value Assumption
Impact on

value, SEKbn

Rent level +/– 10% 7.1

Running cost
+/–SEK 50/

sqm 1.1

Yield requirement +/– 0.25% 4.4

Long-term vacancy rate +/– 2% 1.5

Investment properties are valued in accordance with Level 3,
IFRS 13. The fair value and unrealised changes in value are
determined each quarter based on valuations. If a property is
sold in the first to the fourth quarter, the sale will give rise, in
addition to the unrealised change in value, to a realised
change in value that is based on the selling price in relation to
confirmed fair value for the most recent quarter.

We have mortgaged certain properties, see also Note 35
Pledged assets and contingent liabilities.

Accounting policy
Investment properties